

19-60616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-
CIO, CLC, LOCAL UNIONS 605 AND 985

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent

**On Petition for Review of Decision and Order
from the National Labor Relations Board**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Jonathan D. Newman
Lucas R. Aubrey
Bartholomew J. Sheard
Sherman Dunn, P.C.
900 Seventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C., 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 3

I. The Board and the Intervenor Misstate the Applicable Standard of Review 3

II. The Board Failed to Consider Whether Dispatchers Assign Field Employees to a Place and its Post-Decision Assignment Authority Analysis Cannot Save its Decision in *Entergy III* 4

 A. Whether Dispatchers “Assign” Field Employees was Within the Scope the Court’s Remand and is Appropriate for the Court’s Review 5

 i. The Court’s Remand was Not Limited to the Question of Independent Judgment 5

 ii. Section 10(e) of the Act Does Not Bar Review of Whether Dispatchers “Assign” Field Employees 8

 B. The Assignment Analysis in the Board’s Brief Does Not Resolve the Flaws in *Entergy III*..... 9

 C. The Assignment Analysis in the Board’s Brief Offers New Arguments Not Found in *Entergy III* and is Contradicted by the Record..... 11

 D. Intervenor’s Argument Regarding *Golden Crest Healthcare* is Inaccurate..... 15

III. The Board Failed to Articulate a Reasoned Explanation for its Conclusion that Dispatchers Do Not Exercise Supervisory Independent Judgment and Arbitrarily Ignored All Contrary Record Evidence 18

A. The Board Failed to Connect Independent Judgment to a Supervisory Function.....	18
B. The Board Mischaracterized the Unions’ Argument Regarding a Full Review of Record Evidence and <i>Entergy III</i> ’s Related Deficiencies	21
IV. The Board Erroneously Contends that the Court Considered and Set-Aside Record Evidence and Board Precedent Regarding Skills Assessment.....	24
A. The Board’s Interpretation of Skills Assessment Precedent is Inaccurate.....	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 24
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	3
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 24
<i>Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006)	10
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2150 (2011)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>Entergy Mississippi Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 109 (Mar. 21, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Films Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 465 (1992)	22
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006)	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Indep. Elec. Contractors of Hous., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2013)	8

Loyalhanna Health Care Assocs.,
352 NLRB 863 (2008)16

Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB,
666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011)11, 12, 16

Mississippi Power & Light Co.,
328 NLRB 965 (1999)20

NLRB v. Atlantic Paratrans of N.Y.C., Inc.,
300 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2008).....25, 26

NLRB v. KDFW-TV, Inc.,
790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986)26

NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.,
532 U.S. 706 (2001).....9

NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.,
798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....6, 7, 19

NLRB v. Sub Acute Rehab. Ctr. at Kearny, LLC,
675 Fed. Appx. 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....26

Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.,
348 NLRB 686 (2006)10, 20, 21

Penrod v. NLRB,
203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....3

Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB,
493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)4, 11, 15

Thyme Holdings, LLC v. NLRB,
No. 17-1191, 2018 BL 183048 (D.C. Cir. May 22, 2018)25

Tramont Mfg., LLC v. NLRB,
890 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

UPS Ground Freight, Inc.,
365 NLRB No. 113 (July 27, 2017)16, 17

UPS Ground Freight, Inc. v. NLRB,
921 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....11, 16, 17

Woelke v. Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,
456 U.S. 645 (1982).....8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(11)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 160(e)5, 8
